cHaRles sTURT UniVeRsiTY
notes to the Financial statements

31 December 2009

note 29. Financial risk management (continued)

(iv) Summarised sensitivity analysis
The following table summarises the sensitivity of the University's financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk, and other price risk.

31 December 2009

Carrying amount
$'000

Financial assets
Cash and cash

equivalents
22,788

Accounts
Receivable

12,375

Available for sale
investments

95,622

Financial
liabilities

Trade payables 11,726

Borrowings 30,000

Total Increase/
(decrease)

Interest rate risk Other price risk

-1% +1% -10% +10%

Result
$'000

Equity

$'000

Result
$'000

Equity

$'000

Result
$'000

Equity

$'000

Result
$'000

Equity

$'000

(155)

(4)

(900)

-

300

(155)

(4)

(900)

-

300

155

4

900

-

(300)

155

4

900

-

(300)

-

-

(3,037)

-

-

-

-

(3,037)

-

-

-

-

3,037

-

-

-

-

3,037

-

-

(759) (759) 759 759 (3,037) (3,037) 3,037 3,037

31 December 2008

Carrying amount
$'000

Financial assets
Cash and cash 51,239 equivalents
Accounts 20,097 Receivable
Available for sale 87,223 investments
Financial

liabilities

Trade payables 13,552

Borrowings 28,995

Interest rate risk Other price risk

-1% +1% -10% +10%

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

Result
$'000

Equity
$'000

(471)

(12)

(832)

-

290

(471)

(12)

(832)

-

290

471

12

832

-

(290)

471

12

832

-

(290)

-

-

(1,683)

-

-

-

-

(1,683)

-

-

-

-

1,683

-

-

-

-

1,683

-

-

PAGE 88  CSU Annual Report 2009

Available-for-sale
Financial assets

3,985 10,129 14,114

TCorp Hour-Glass
Facilities

28,775 28,775

Shares 0
Managed Funds 0
Fixed interest,
notes & CDO's

1,776 11,395 33,410 46,581

30,551 15,380 43,539 89,470

Consolidated 2009

[…]

The Charles Sturt University Foundation Trust is exposed to equity securities price risk for the majority of its
investments classified as available for sale financial assets.

To manage its price risk arising from investments in equity securities, the Charles Sturt University Foundation
Trust actively engages with its investment advisor. Diversification of the equity securities is done in accordance
with the limits set by the Trust’s Investment Policy.

(ii) Foreign Exchange Risk
Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial activities that use denominated in a currency that is not the
entity’s functional currency. The Charles Sturt University Foundation Trust recognises all transactions, assets and
liabilities in Australian dollars only. Less than 5% of the value of all investments has exposure to international
financial markets and therefore there is minimal exposure to foreign exchange risk.

(iii) Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the available for sale financial investments to price and other risks.

Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity
Financial Assets

Financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss 313,880 (31,388) 31,388 31,388 31,388

Available for sale investments 5,844,454 (2,560) (2,560) 2,560 2,560 (584,445) (584,445) 584,445 584,445 (2,490) (2,490) 2,490 2,490

Total increase/(decrease) 6,158,334 (2,560) (2,560) 2,560 2,560 (615,833) (615,833) 615,833 615,833 (2,490) (2,490) 2,490 2,490

Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity Result Equity

Financial Assets
Financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss 483,221 (48,322) (48,322) 48,322 48,322
Available for sale investments 4,010,619 (2,505) (2,505) 2,505 2,505 (401,062) (401,062) 401,062 401,062 (2,322) (2,322) 2,322 2,322

Total increase/(decrease) 4,493,840 (2,505) (2,505) 2,505 2,505 (449,384) (449,384) 449,384 449,384 (2,322) (2,322) 2,322 2,322

2008
Foreign exchange risk Price risk Interest rate risk

Carrying Amount
+1% -1% +1% -10% +10% -1%

2009
Foreign exchange risk Price risk Interest rate risk

Carrying Amount
-1% +1% -10% +10% -1% +1%

- - - - - - - -

- - - - - - - -

-

PAGE 126  CSU Annual Report 2009

The Charles Sturt University Foundation Trust
ABN 31 158 135 157

Notes to and Forming Part of the Accounts
for the Year Ended 31 December 2009

Note 13. Financial Instruments and Risk Management (Cont.)

(iv) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of the financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest
rates. The Trust’s interest rate risk arises primarily from investments in long term interest bearing financial
instruments. In order to minimise exposure to this risk, the Trust invests in a diverse range of financial instruments
with varying degrees of potential return. The purpose of this is to ensure that any potential interest losses are